Net income attributable to shareholders 24,709 40,485 -15,776  91,550 86,175 5,374  -66,840 -45,690 -21,150

The financial results of Itau CorpBanca in Chile include some expenses

associated with our Colombian operations. To provide a clear view of the

contribution of each operation to our consolidated financial results we have

reclassified from Chile to Colombia the cost of derivatives structures used

to hedge the investment and its related tax effects, as well as the

amortization of intangible assets generated by the acquisition of Santander

Colombia that were registered in Chile before the merger. For more details

on the pro forma information, please refer to page 5 of this report.

Management Discussion & Analysis Income Statement Analysis

Itaú CorpBanca 16

The Accounting and Managerial Income Statement reconciliation for the 9M’16 and 9M’15 is presented below:

9M'16

In Ch$ million
Accounting Net

Income

Pro forma
consolidation

effects

Non recurring

events
Recurrung Net

Income

Cost of Invest-

ment Hedge

Cost of Fiscal

Hedge

Amortization of
Colombia's

Intangibles in

Chile

Managerial
Recurring

Net Income

Consolidated Results 53,921 -25,939 45,981 73,963 - - - 73,963

Chile 62,716 -26,640 45,981 82,057 6,893 4,080 1,141 94,172

Colombia -8,795 700 - -8,095 -6,893 -4,080 -1,141 -20,209

9M'15

In Ch$ million
Accounting Net

Income

Pro forma
consolidation

effects

Non recurring

events
Recurrung Net

Income
Cost of Invest-

ment Hedge

Cost of Fiscal

Hedge

Amortization of
Colombia's

Intangibles in

Chile

Managerial
Recurring

Net Income

Consolidated Results 66,631 159,180 20,322 246,133 - - - 246,133

Chile 66,631 121,448 20,322 208,401 996 4,138 3,907 217,443

Colombia - 37,732 - 37,732 -996 -4,138 -3,907 28,689

Managerial reclassifications:

(a) Cost of investment Hedge: carry cost of the derivatives used for the economic hedge of the investment in Colombia booked in Chile.
(b) Cost of Fiscal Hedge: cost of the derivative structure used for the fiscal hedge of the investment in Colombia booked in Chile.
(c) Amortization of Colombia´s intangibles in Chile: amortization of intangibles generated by the acquisition of Santander Colombia.

Management Discussion & Analysis Income Statement Analysis

Itaú CorpBanca 17

Managerial results - Breakdown for Chile

   change   change   change